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Short title and
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Amendment of
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Repeal and
saving

BILLS INTRODUCED IN THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF TAMIL NADU

Under Rule 130 of the Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly Rules, the following Bill
which was introduced in the Legislative Assembly of the State of Tamil Nadu on
2nd November 2012 is published together with Statement of Objects and Reasons
for general information:—

L.A. Bill No. 55 of 2012

A Bill further to amend the Tamil Nadu Physical Education and
Sports University Act, 2004.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Tamil Nadu in
the Sixty-third Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

1. (1) This Act may be called the Tamil Nadu Physical Education and Sports
University (Amendment) Act, 2012.

(2) It shall be deemed to have come into force on the 2nd day of
August 2012.

2. In section 12 of the Tamil Nadu Physical Education and Sports University
Act, 2004 (hereinafter referred to as principal Act), in the second proviso to
sub-section (3), for the expression “sixty-five years”, the expression “seventy
years” shall be substituted.

3. (1) The Tamil Nadu Physical Education and Sports University
(Amendment) Ordinance, 2012 is hereby repealed.

(2) Notwithstanding such repeal, anything done or any action taken
under the principal Act, as amended by the said Ordinance, shall be deemed
to have been done or taken under the principal Act, as amended by this Act.

Tamil Nadu
Act
9 of 2005.

Tamil Nadu
Ordinance
11 of 2012
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STATEMENT OF OBJECTS AND REASONS.

The Vice-Chancellor of the Tamil Nadu Physical Education and Sports
University shall hold office upto the age of sixty-five years under the Tamil
Nadu Physical Education and Sports University Act, 2004 (Tamil Nadu
Act 9 of 2005). The Government decided to amend the above said Tamil
Nadu Act 9 of 2005 to raise the retirement age of the Vice-Chancellor from
sixty-five years to seventy years on par with the Central Universities Act, 2009
(Central Act 25 of 2009) so as to utilise the knowledge gained by academicians
for the enrichment of physical education and sports in the State. Accordingly,
the Tamil Nadu Physical Education and Sports University (Amendment)
Ordinance, 2012 (Tamil Nadu Ordinance 11 of 2012) was promulgated by
the Governor on the 30th July 2012 and the same was published in the
Tamil Nadu Government Gazette, Extraordinary, dated the 2nd August 2012.

2. The Bill seeks to replace the said Ordinance.

N.R. SIVAPATHY,
Minister for School Education, Sports and
Youth Welfare, Law, Courts and Prisons.

A.M.P. JAMALUDEEN,
Secretary.
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Under Rule 130 of the Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly Rules, the following Bill
which was introduced in the Legislative Assembly of the State of Tamil Nadu on
2nd November 2012 is published together with Statement of Objects and Reasons for
general information:—

L.A. Bill No. 56 of 2012

A Bill to provide for the appropriation of certain further moneys out of
the Consolidated Fund of the State for the services and purposes of the
financial year which commenced on the 1st day of April 2012.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Tamil Nadu in the
Sixty-third Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

1. This Act may be called the Tamil Nadu Appropriation (No.4) Act, 2012.

2. The State Government may appropriate out of the Consolidated Fund
of the State for the services and purposes of the financial year which commenced
on the 1st day of April 2012, a further sum not exceeding five thousand six
hundred and seventeen crores fourteen lakhs and thirty six thousand rupees,
being moneys required to meet—

(@ the supplementry grants made by the Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly
for that year, as set forth in column (3) of the Schedule; and

(b) the supplementary expenditure charged on the Consolidated Fund
of the State for that year, as set forth in column (4) of the Schedule.

Short title

Supplementary
appropriation
out of the
Consolidated
Fund of the
State for the
services and
purposes of
the financial
year which
commenced
on the
1st day of

April 2012.
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THE SCHEDULE
(See section 2)
Sums not Fxceemng
Demand Services and Purposes I Voted by the Charged on the
Number Legislative Consolidated Total
Assembly Fund of the State
(1) (2 (3) (4) (5)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
1 State Legislature Revenue 1,000 1.000
Capital
Loan
2 Governor and Council of Ministers Revenue 1,000 2.000 3,000
Capital
Loan
3 Administration of Justice Revenue 20,10,000 1.000 20,11,000
Capital
Loan
4  Adi-Dravidar and Tribal Welfare Department Revenue 13,17,62,000 13,17,62,000
Capital
Loan
5  Agriculture Department Revenue 876,47,24,000 876,47,24,000
Capital 82,80,000 82,80,000
Loan
6  Animal Husbandry (Animal Husbandry, Dairying Revenue 11,96,51,000 11,96,51,000
and Fisheries Department) Capital 1,000 1,000
Loan
7 Fisheries (Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Revenue 22,96,28,000 22,96,28,000
Fisheries Department) Capital 2,000 2,000
Loan
8 Dairy Development (Animal Husbandry, Dairying Revenue 2,000 2,000
and Fisheries Department) Capita
Loan
9 Backward Classes, Most Backward Classes Revenue 1,48,90,000 1,48,90,000
and Minorities Welfare DepartmenT Capital 2000 2000
Loan
10 COMMERCIAL TAXES (Commercial Taxes and Revenue 5,49,03,000 5,49,03,000
Registration Department) Capita

Loan
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THE SCHEDULE
(See section 2)

Demand Services and Purposes
Number
(1) (2
11 Stamps and Registration (Commercial Taxes

12

13

14

16

17

18

19

20

21

and Registration Department)

Co-operation (Co-operation, Food and

Consumer Protection Department)

Food and Consumer Protection (Co-operation
Food and Consumer Protection Department)

Energy Department

Finance Department

Handlooms and Textiles (Handlooms,
Handicrafts, Textiles and Khadi Department)

Khadi Village Industries and Handicrafts
(Handlooms, Handicrafts, Textiles and Khad
Department)

Health and Family Welfare Department

Higher Education Department

Highways and Minor Ports Department

Revenue
Capital
Loan

Revenue
Capital
Loan

Revenue
Capital
Loan
Revenue
Capital
Loan

Revenue
Capital
Loan

Revenue
Capital
Loan

Revenue
Capital
Loan

Revenue
Capital
Loan

Revenue
Capital
Loan

Revenue
Capital
Loan

Sums not iexceeding

[ voted by the

Legislative
Assembly
(3)

Rs.

3,000

1,000

14,03,000
1,000

2,042,54,00,000

1,000,00,01,000

11,42,08,000

10,00,00,000

197,57,00,000

6,23,00,000

10,00,00,000

26,000
2,000

5,000
30,00,000

2,000
24,000

Charged on the
Consolidated
Fund of the State

(4) (5)
Rs. Rs.

Total

3,000

1,000

14,03,000
1,000

2,042,54,00,000

1,000,00,01,000

11,42,08,000

10,00,00,000

197,57,00,000

6,23,00,000

10,00,00,000

26,000
2,000

5,000

1,50,85,000 1,80,85,000

2,000
24,000
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THE SCHEDULE
(See section 2)
Sums not fxceemng
Demand Services and Purposes I voted by the Charged on the
Number Legislative Consolidated Total
Assembly Fund of the State
(1) (2 (3) (4) (5)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
22 Police (Home, Prohibition and Excise Revenue 4,10,65,000 4,10,65,000
Department) Capital 1,000 1,000
Loan
23 Fire and Rescue Services (Home, Prohibition Revenue 13,96,60,000 13,96,60,000
and Excise Department) Capital 1,000 1,000
Loan
24 Prisons (Home, Prohibition and Excise Revenue 3,05,79,000 3,05,79,000
Department) Capita
Loan
25 Motor Vehicles Acts-Administration (Home, Revenue 5,000 5,000
Prohibition and Excise Department) Capita
Loan
26 Housing and Urban Development Department Revenue 1,01,81,000 1,01,81,000
Capita
Loan 36,48,00,000 36,48,00,000
27 Industries Department Revenue 39,74,000 97,42,000 1,37,16,000
Capital 1,000 1,000
Loan 353,08,00,000 353,08,00,000
28 Information and Publicity (Tamil Development, Revenue 19,02,40,000 19,02,40,000
Religious Endowments and Information Capital 90.00.000 90.00.000
Department)
Loan
29 Tourism-Art and Culture (Tourism and Culture Revenue 15,97,000 15,97,000
Department) Capital 1,00,02,000 1,00,02,000
Loan
30 Stationery and Printing (Tamil Development, Revenue . .
Religious Endowments and Information cgpital 6,50,00,000 6,50,00,000
Department)
Loan
31 Information Technology Department Revenue 1,000 1,000
Capita

Loan



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY

279

THE SCHEDULE
(See section 2)

Demand Services and Purposes
Number

(1) )
32 Labour and Employment Department

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

Municipal Administration and Water Supply
Department

Personnel and Administrative Reforms Department

Planning, Development and Special Initiatives
Department.

Prohibition and Excise (Home, Prohibition and

Excise Department)

Public Department.

Buildings (Public Works Department)

Irrigation (Public Works Department)

Revenue Department

Revenue
Capita
Loan

Revenue
Capita
Loan

Revenue
Capita
Loan

Revenue
Capita

Loan

Revenue
Capita

Loan

Revenue
Capita

Loan

Revenue
Capita

Loan

Revenue
Capita

Loan

Revenue
Capita

Loan

Sums not elxceeding

Voted by the

Legislative
Assembly
(3)

Rs.

8,62,76,000
4,000

2,23,78,000
373,36,02,000

2,94,28,000

6,000

1,00,00,000

7,05,000

1,50,24,000
1,33,19,000

6,000
32,000

8,33,09,000
1,000

Charged on the

Consolidated

Total

Fund of the State

(4)
Rs.

27,28,99,000

12,28,06,000

(5)
Rs.

8,62,76,000
4,000

2,23,78,000
373,36,02,000

30,23,27,000

6,000

1,00,00,000

7,05,000

1,50,24,000
1,33,19,000

6,000
32,000

20,61,15,000
1,000
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THE SCHEDULE
(See section 2)
Sums not?xceemng
Demand Services and Purposes I voted by the Charged on the
Number Legislative Consolidated Total
Assembly Fund of the State
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
42 Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department Revenue  152,89,71,000 152,89,71,000
Capital 3,000 3,000
Loan
43 School Education Department Revenue 13,000 13,000
Capital 3,000 3,000
Loan
44 Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Revenue 9,000 9,000
Department Capital 3,000 3,000
Loan
45 Social Welfare and Nutritious Meal Programme Revenue  127,24,67,000 127,24,67,000
Department Capital
Loan
46 Tamil Development (Tamil Development, Religious Revenue 2,01,52,000 2,01,52,000
Endowments and Information Department) Capita
Loan 1,000 1,000
47 Hindu Religious and Charitable Endowments Revenue 1,000 1,000
(Tamil Development, Religious Endowments and  Capital
Information Department) Loan
48 Transport Department Revenue 200,00,01,000 200,00,01,000
Capital 1,000 1,000
Loan 13,91,00,000 13,91,00,000
49 Youth Welfare and Sports Development Revenue 3,88,02,000 3,88,02,000
Department Capital
Loan
50 Pension and Other Retirement Benefits Revenue 2,000 1,000 3,000
Capita

Loan
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THE SCHEDULE
(See section 2)

Sums not (ixceeding

Demand Services and Purposes I Voted by the Charged on the
Number Legislative Consolidated Total
Assembly Fund of the State
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

Rs. Rs. Rs.
51 Relief on Account of Natural Calamities Revenue 23,97,80,000 . 23,97,80,000
Capital
Loan
52 Department for the Welfare of Differently Abled Revenue 6,000 . 6,000
Persons Capital
Loan
54 Forests (Environment and Forests Department) Revenue 1,26,51,000 " 1,26,51,000
Capital 2,000 . 2,000
Loan
Debt Charges Revenue . 1,000 1,000
Capital
Loan
Public Debt-Repayment Revenue
Capital " . .
Loan . 1,000 1,000
Total Revenue 3,761,16,09,000 40,54,52,000 3,801,70,61,000
Capital 384,22,87,000 1,50,85,000 385,73,72,000
Loan 1,429,70,02,000 1,000 1,429,70,03,000
Grant Total 5,575,08,98,000 42,05,38,000 5,617,14,36,000

STATEMENT OF OBJECTS AND REASONS

This Bill is introduced in pursuance of Article 205, read with clause (1) of Article 204, of the Constitution to provide for
the appropriation out of the Consolidated Fund of the State, of the moneys required to meet—

(a) the supplementary grants made by the Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly for the financial year which commenced
on the 1st day of April 2012; and

(b) the supplementary expenditure charged on the Consolidated Fund of the State of that year.

O. PANNEERSELVAM,
Minister for Finance.

AM.P. JAMALUDEEN,
Secretary.
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