© GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2012

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14. [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

[Price: Rs. 4.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

Pages.

No. 310]

CHENNAI, FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 2, 2012 Aippasi 17, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2043

Part IV—Section 1

Tamil Nadu Bills

CONTENTS

Bills:

No. 55 of 2012—Tamil Nadu Physical Education and Sports University (Amendment) Act, 2012) 272-274

No. 56 of 2012—Tamil Nadu Appropriation (No. 4) Act 2012 275-281

BILLS INTRODUCED IN THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU

Under Rule 130 of the Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly Rules, the following Bill which was introduced in the Legislative Assembly of the State of Tamil Nadu on 2nd November 2012 is published together with Statement of Objects and Reasons for general information:—

L.A. Bill No. 55 of 2012

A Bill further to amend the Tamil Nadu Physical Education and Sports University Act, 2004.

 $B_{\mathbb{E}}$ it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Tamil Nadu in the Sixty-third Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

Short title and commencement.

- 1. (1) This Act may be called the Tamil Nadu Physical Education and Sports University (Amendment) Act, 2012.
- (2) It shall be deemed to have come into force on the 2nd day of August 2012.

Amendment of section 12.

2. In section 12 of the Tamil Nadu Physical Education and Sports University Act, 2004 (hereinafter referred to as principal Act), in the second proviso to sub-section (3), for the expression "sixty-five years", the expression "seventy years" shall be substituted.

Tamil Nadu Act 9 of 2005.

Repeal and saving

- **3.** (1) The Tamil Nadu Physical Education and Sports University (Amendment) Ordinance, 2012 is hereby repealed.
- Tamil Nadu Ordinance 11 of 2012
- (2) Notwithstanding such repeal, anything done or any action taken under the principal Act, as amended by the said Ordinance, shall be deemed to have been done or taken under the principal Act, as amended by this Act.

STATEMENT OF OBJECTS AND REASONS.

The Vice-Chancellor of the Tamil Nadu Physical Education and Sports University shall hold office upto the age of sixty-five years under the Tamil Nadu Physical Education and Sports University Act, 2004 (Tamil Nadu Act 9 of 2005). The Government decided to amend the above said Tamil Nadu Act 9 of 2005 to raise the retirement age of the Vice-Chancellor from sixty-five years to seventy years on par with the Central Universities Act, 2009 (Central Act 25 of 2009) so as to utilise the knowledge gained by academicians for the enrichment of physical education and sports in the State. Accordingly, the Tamil Nadu Physical Education and Sports University (Amendment) Ordinance, 2012 (Tamil Nadu Ordinance 11 of 2012) was promulgated by the Governor on the 30th July 2012 and the same was published in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette, Extraordinary, dated the 2nd August 2012.

2. The Bill seeks to replace the said Ordinance.

N.R. SIVAPATHY,

Minister for School Education, Sports and Youth Welfare, Law, Courts and Prisons.

A.M.P. JAMALUDEEN, Secretary. Under Rule 130 of the Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly Rules, the following Bill which was introduced in the Legislative Assembly of the State of Tamil Nadu on 2nd November 2012 is published together with Statement of Objects and Reasons for general information:—

L.A. Bill No. 56 of 2012

A Bill to provide for the appropriation of certain further moneys out of the Consolidated Fund of the State for the services and purposes of the financial year which commenced on the 1st day of April 2012.

BE it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Tamil Nadu in the Sixty-third Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

1. This Act may be called the Tamil Nadu Appropriation (No.4) Act, 2012.

Short title

2. The State Government may appropriate out of the Consolidated Fund of the State for the services and purposes of the financial year which commenced on the 1st day of April 2012, a further sum not exceeding five thousand six hundred and seventeen crores fourteen lakhs and thirty six thousand rupees, being moneys required to meet—

Supplementary appropriation out of the Consolidated Fund of the State for the services and purposes of the financial year which commenced on the 1st day of April 2012.

- (a) the supplementry grants made by the Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly for that year, as set forth in column (3) of the Schedule; and
- (b) the supplementary expenditure *charged* on the Consolidated Fund of the State for that year, as set forth in column (4) of the Schedule.

(See section 2)

Sums not exceeding

		Julia not exceeding			
Dem Num	ber .		Voted by the Legislative Assembly	Charged on the Consolidated Fund of the State	Total e
(1,	(2)		(3)	(4)	(5)
		_	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.
1	State Legislature	Revenue	1,000		1.000
		Capital		••	••
		Loan			
2	Governor and Council of Ministers	Revenue	1,000	2.000	3,000
		Capital			
		Loan			
3	Administration of Justice	Revenue	20,10,000	1.000	20,11,000
		Capital			
		Loan			
4	Adi-Dravidar and Tribal Welfare Department	Revenue	13,17,62,000		13,17,62,000
		Capital			
		Loan			
5	Agriculture Department	Revenue	876,47,24,000		876,47,24,000
		Capital	82,80,000		82,80,000
		Loan			
6	Animal Husbandry (Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries Department)	Revenue	11,96,51,000		11,96,51,000
		Capital	1,000		1,000
		Loan			
7	Fisheries (Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries Department)	Revenue	22,96,28,000		22,96,28,000
		Capital	2,000		2,000
		Loan			
8	Dairy Development (Animal Husbandry, Dairying	Revenue	2,000		2,000
	and Fisheries Department)	Capital			
		Loan			
9	Backward Classes, Most Backward Classes	Revenue	1,48,90,000		1,48,90,000
	and Minorities Welfare DepartmenT	Capital	2,000		2,000
		Loan			
10	COMMERCIAL TAXES (Commercial Taxes and	Revenue	5,49,03,000		5,49,03,000
	Registration Department)	Capital			
		Loan			

(See section 2)

Sums	not	exceeding
------	-----	-----------

				ns not exceeding	<u></u>
	nand Services and Purposes nber		Voted by the Legislative Assembly	Charged on to Consolidated Fund of the St	Total
(1) (2)		(3)	(4)	(5)
			Rs.	Rs.	Rs.
11	Stamps and Registration (Commercial Taxes	Revenue	3,000		3,000
	and Registration Department)	Capital			
		Loan			
12	Co-operation (Co-operation, Food and	Revenue	1,000		1,000
	Consumer Protection Department)	Capital			
		Loan			
13	Food and Consumer Protection (Co-operation,	Revenue	14,03,000		14,03,000
	Food and Consumer Protection Department)	Capital	1,000		1,000
		Loan			
14	Energy Department	Revenue Capital	2,042,54,00,000	2	2,042,54,00,000
		Loan	1,000,00,01,000		1,000,00,01,000
16	Finance Department	Revenue	11,42,08,000		11,42,08,000
		Capital Loan	10,00,00,000		10,00,00,000
17	Handlooms and Textiles (Handlooms,	Revenue	197,57,00,000		197,57,00,000
	Handicrafts, Textiles and Khadi Department)	Capital			
		Loan	6,23,00,000		6,23,00,000
18	Khadi Village Industries and Handicrafts	Revenue			
	(Handlooms, Handicrafts, Textiles and Khadi	Capital			
	Department)	Loan	10,00,00,000		10,00,00,000
19	Health and Family Welfare Department	Revenue	26,000		26,000
		Capital	2,000	••	2,000
		Loan			
20	Higher Education Department	Revenue	5,000		5,000
		Capital	30,00,000	1,50,85,000	1,80,85,000
		Loan			**
21	Highways and Minor Ports Department	Revenue	2,000		2,000
	2):	Capital	24,000		24,000
		Loan			

(See section 2)

			Sui	ms not exceeding	
Demand Number (1)	•		Voted by the Legislative Assembly (3)	Charged on the Consolidated Fund of the State (4)	Total : (5)
			Rs.	Rs.	Rs.
22 Pol	lice (Home, Prohibition and Excise	Revenue	4,10,65,000		4,10,65,000
Dep	partment)	Capital	1,000		1,000
		Loan			
23 Fire	e and Rescue Services (Home, Prohibition	Revenue	13,96,60,000		13,96,60,000
and	Excise Department)	Capital	1,000		1,000
		Loan			
	sons (Home, Prohibition and Excise	Revenue	3,05,79,000		3,05,79,000
Dep	Department)	Capital			
		Loan			
25 Mo	tor Vehicles Acts-Administration (Home,	Revenue	5,000		5,000
Pro	hibition and Excise Department)	Capital			
		Loan			
26 Hou	using and Urban Development Department	Revenue	1,01,81,000		1,01,81,000
	Capital				
		Loan	36,48,00,000		36,48,00,000
27 Ind	Industries Department	Revenue	39,74,000	97,42,000	1,37,16,000
		Capital	1,000		1,000
		Loan	353,08,00,000		353,08,00,000
	ormation and Publicity (Tamil Development,	Revenue	19,02,40,000	••	19,02,40,000
	ligious Endowments and Information partment)	Capital	90,00,000		90,00,000
Der	sartinent)	Loan			
29 Tou	ourism-Art and Culture (Tourism and Culture	Revenue	15,97,000		15,97,000
Dep	partment)	Capital	1,00,02,000		1,00,02,000
		Loan			
30 Sta	tionery and Printing (Tamil Development,	Revenue			
	ligious Endowments and Information	Capital	6,50,00,000		6,50,00,000
Dep	partment)	Loan			
31 Info	ormation Technology Department	Revenue	1,000		1,000
		Capital			
		Loan		••	

(See section 2)

Sums not exceeding

			Su	ins not exceeding	
Dem Num	nber		Voted by the Legislative Assembly (3)	Charged on the Consolidated Fund of the State (4)	Total (5)
,	, 1-7		Rs.	Rs.	Rs.
32	Labour and Employment Department	Revenue	8,62,76,000		8,62,76,000
	Zabour and Employment Department	Capital	4,000		4,000
		Loan			
34	Municipal Administration and Water Supply	Revenue	2,23,78,000		2,23,78,000
	Department	Capital	373,36,02,000		373,36,02,000
		Loan			
35	Personnel and Administrative Reforms Department	Revenue	2,94,28,000	27,28,99,000	30,23,27,000
		Capital			
		Loan			
36	Planning, Development and Special Initiatives	Revenue	6,000		6,000
	Department.	Capital			
		Loan			
37	Prohibition and Excise (Home, Prohibition and	Revenue	1,00,00,000		1,00,00,000
	Excise Department)	Capital			
		Loan			
38	Public Department.	Revenue	7,05,000		7,05,000
		Capital			
		Loan			
39	Buildings (Public Works Department)	Revenue	1,50,24,000		1,50,24,000
		Capital	1,33,19,000		1,33,19,000
		Loan			
40	Irrigation (Public Works Department)	Revenue	6,000		6,000
		Capital	32,000		32,000
		Loan			
41	Revenue Department	Revenue	8,33,09,000	12,28,06,000	20,61,15,000
• •	Revenue Department	Capital	1,000		1,000
		Loan			
			••	••	••

(See section 2)

Sums	not	exceeding

		dunis not exceeding			
Num	Demand Services and Purposes Number (1) (2)		Voted by the Legislative Assembly	Charged on the Consolidated Fund of the State	Total 9 (5)
()	(2)		(3) Rs.	(4) Rs.	(5) Rs.
42	Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department	Revenue	152,89,71,000		152,89,71,000
		Capital	3,000	••	3,000
		Loan			
43	School Education Department	Revenue	13,000		13,000
		Capital	3,000		3,000
		Loan			
44	Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises	Revenue	9,000		9,000
	Department	Capital	3,000		3,000
		Loan			
45	Social Welfare and Nutritious Meal Programme	Revenue	127,24,67,000		127,24,67,000
	Department	Capital			
		Loan			
46	Tamil Development (Tamil Development, Religious	Revenue	2,01,52,000		2,01,52,000
	Endowments and Information Department)	Capital			
		Loan	1,000		1,000
47	Hindu Religious and Charitable Endowments	Revenue	1,000		1,000
	(Tamil Development, Religious Endowments and Information Department)	Capital			
		Loan			
48	Transport Department	Revenue	200,00,01,000		200,00,01,000
		Capital	1,000		1,000
		Loan	13,91,00,000		13,91,00,000
49	Youth Welfare and Sports Development	Revenue	3,88,02,000		3,88,02,000
	Department	Capital			
		Loan			
50	Pension and Other Retirement Benefits	Revenue	2,000	1,000	3,000
		Capital			
		Loan		••	

(See section 2)

			Su		
Demand Number (1)			Voted by the Legislative Assembly (3)	Charged on the Consolidated Fund of the State (4)	Total
			Rs.	Rs.	Rs.
51 Re	elief on Account of Natural Calamities	Revenue	23,97,80,000		23,97,80,000
		Capital			
		Loan			
52 De	epartment for the Welfare of Differently Abled	Revenue	6,000		6,000
Pe	Persons	Capital		**	
		Loan			
54 Fo	rests (Environment and Forests Department)	Revenue	1,26,51,000		1,26,51,000
		Capital	2,000		2,000
		Loan			
De	ebt Charges	Revenue		1,000	1,000
		Capital			
		Loan			
Pu	blic Debt-Repayment	Revenue			
		Capital			
		Loan		1,000	1,000
	Total	Revenue	3,761,16,09,000	40,54,52,000 3,	801,70,61,000
		Capital	384,22,87,000		385,73,72,000
		Loan	1,429,70,02,000	<i>1,000</i> 1,	429,70,03,000
	Grant Total	_	5,575,08,98,000	42,05,38,000 5,	617,14,36,000

STATEMENT OF OBJECTS AND REASONS

This Bill is introduced in pursuance of Article 205, read with clause (1) of Article 204, of the Constitution to provide for the appropriation out of the Consolidated Fund of the State, of the moneys required to meet—

- (a) the supplementary grants made by the Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly for the financial year which commenced on the 1st day of April 2012; and
 - (b) the supplementary expenditure charged on the Consolidated Fund of the State of that year.

O. PANNEERSELVAM, Minister for Finance.

A.M.P. JAMALUDEEN, Secretary.